

No. 23-719

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---



DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JEREMY BATES  
IN SUPPORT OF THE ANDERSON RESPONDENTS**

---

JEREMY BATES

*Counsel of Record*

21 West Street Apt. 21J

New York, New York 10006

(917) 626-2473

jeremybates3@gmail.com

*Amicus Curiae in support of  
the Anderson Respondents*

---

---

**Table of Contents**

|  | PAGE |
|--|------|
| Table of Authorities .....   | ii   |
| Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....  | 1    |
| Summary of Argument .....  | 1    |
| Argument .....   | 2    |
| I. The President of the United States is<br>a public fiduciary .....   | 2    |
| II. Unfit persons are commonly disqualified<br>from serving as private fiduciaries .....                                       | 6    |
| A. Unfit persons are disqualified from<br>serving as trustees or executors.....  | 6    |
| B. Unfit persons may be disqualified<br>from serving as corporate officers<br>or directors.....                                | 8    |
| III. Section Three is best interpreted as a<br>fiduciary-disqualification provision and<br>should be enforced accordingly..... | 10   |
| Conclusion.....  | 10   |

## Table of Authorities

PAGE(S)

### Cases

|  |      |
|--|------|
| <i>Bates on behalf of United States v. Trump</i> ,<br>No. 21-1533, 2022 WL 453397 (2d Cir.<br>Feb. 15, 2022), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i><br><i>Bates v. Trump</i> , No. 21-1389, 2022 WL<br>2295592 (U.S. June 27, 2022) ..... | 1    |
| <i>Bates v. D.C. Board of Elections &amp; Ethics</i> ,<br>625 A.2d 891 (D.C. 1993) .....   | 9    |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 19 (1987).....   | 3    |
| <i>Carroll v. Trump</i> ,<br>2022 WL 4475079<br>(2d Cir. Sept. 27, 2022) .....   | 3    |
| <i>Coster v. UIP Companies, Inc.</i> ,<br>__ A.3d __, 2023 WL 4239581<br>(Del. June 28, 2023) .....  | 8    |
| <i>Percoco v. United States</i> ,<br>598 U.S. 319 (2023) .....   | 2, 4 |
| <i>Snepp v. United States</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 507 (1980) .....   | 3    |
| <i>Matter of Thomas</i> ,<br>2015 NY Slip Op 51574(U)<br>(Surr. Ct. Kings Co., Oct. 9, 2015) .....   | 7    |
| <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> ,<br>591 U.S. __, 140 S.Ct. 2019 (2020) .....  | 5    |

|   | PAGE(S) |
|---|---------|
| <i>United States v. Carter</i> ,<br>217 U.S. 286 (1910) .....           | 5       |
| <i>United States v. Mandel</i> ,<br>591 F.2d 1347 (4th Cir. 1979) ..... | 4       |
| <br><b>Constitutional Provisions</b>                                    |         |
| Md. Const. Decl. of Rights art. 6.....                                  | 4       |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3.....  | 2, 6    |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, ¶ 7.....                                       | 2       |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, ¶ 8.....                                       | 2       |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, ¶ 2 .....                                     | 3       |
| U.S. Const. art. VI, ¶ 3 .....  | 3       |
| <br><b>Statutes and Uniform Codes</b>                                   |         |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77t(e) .....  | 8       |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(2) .....   | 8       |
| N.Y. EPTL § 7-2.6(a)(2).....  | 7       |
| N.Y. Executive Law 63(12).....  | 8       |
| N.Y. SCPA § 707(1)(a)–(d) .....   | 7       |
| Uniform Probate Code §§ 3-601, 3-611(b)<br>(rev. 2019).....             | 7       |
| Uniform Trust Code § 706(b)<br>(2018 updated 2023).....                 | 6       |

**Other Authorities**

Samuel Bray & Paul Miller,  
*Against Fiduciary Constitutionalism*,  
106 Va. L. Rev. 1479 (2020) ..... 5

Jonah E. Bromwich, William K. Rashbaum,  
& Ben Protess, *N.Y. Attorney General Accuses  
Trump of “Staggering” Fraud in Lawsuit*,  
N.Y. Times (Sept. 21, 2022) ..... 8

Andrew Kent, Ethan Leib, & Jed Shugerman,  
*Faithful Execution and Article II*,  
132 Harv. L. Rev. 2111 (2019)..... 5

*Marshal’s Report & Recommendations*  
(Jan. 19, 2023) ..... 5

N.Y. Att’y Gen’l, *AG James Secures Court Order  
Against Donald J. Trump, Trump Children,  
and Trump Foundation* (Nov. 7, 2019), at  
[https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2019/ag-james-  
secures-court-order-against-donald-j-trump-  
trump-children-and-trump](https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2019/ag-james-secures-court-order-against-donald-j-trump-trump-children-and-trump)..... 9

1 Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01,  
Comment e, p. 23 (2005) ..... 2, 4
